



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11548/2024 & CM Appls.47876-77/2024**

GOPI CHAND BHATIA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Sachit Jolly with Mr Pratyush
Miglani, Mr A Shankar Bajpai, Advs.

versus

**REGISTRAR OF DELHI COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
AND ORS**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Arjun Mahajan, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Apoorv Upmanyu
and Ms. Neha Rai, Advocates for
R5/DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

03.09.2024

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. This matter has been received on transfer.
2. During the course of hearing, it transpired that except petitioner no.1, the other petitioners are not the members of the respondent no.2/Society.
3. Concededly, the subject land is in the possession of respondent no.4/Trust since 1986.
4. We would like to have the details as to when petitioner nos. 2 to 6 became members of the respondent no.2/Society.

W.P.(C) 11548/2024

page 1 of 2



4.1 The relevant documents with regard to membership granted to them will be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

5. Meanwhile, since Mr Arjun Mahajan, Advocate, appears on behalf of respondent no.5/DDA, he will inform the official respondents i.e., respondent nos.1 and 3 with regard to the pendency of the present proceedings.

6. List the matter on 07.10.2024.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2024/pmc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

W.P.(C) 11548/2024

page 2 of 2