



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010526602024
+ **W.P.(C) 11548/2024, CM APPL. 47877/2024, CM APPL. 25697/2026 & CM APPL. 25841/2026**

GOPI CHAND BHATIA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Pratyush Miglani & Mr. Komal Kaushal Advs.

versus

REGISTRAR OF DELHI COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Arjun Mahajan, SC, Mr. Apoorv Upmanyu, Mr. Ravikant Kumar & Mr. Vishal Sejwar, Advs. for DDA.
Mr. D S Kundu Advocate with Mr. V K Rastogi Administrator. (Dera Ismail House Building Society Ltd)
Mr. Ravi kumar, Ms. Nisha, Mr. Shailesh Kumar Sinha, Adv. for R-4.
Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel (Civil) Gnctd, Adv.
Mr. Yashpal Chauhan, SO for RCS.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
% **10.08.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Respondent No. 4 wishes to file a reply. Let the said reply be placed on record within two weeks. Rejoinder, thereto, be filed within two weeks.



3. The Delhi Development Authority's status report, pursuant to the inspection conducted, has not yet come on record. Let the same be brought on record.
4. Ld. Counsel for the Registrar of Cooperative Societies ought to obtain proper instructions, and be ready to make submissions on the next date.
5. List on 14th September, 2026 on '*Top of the Board*' as item 1.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 10, 2026

dj/sm